C
ER
N
-S
PS
C
-2
02

are the sources of aerosol particles over the open ocean? What is driving upper tropospheric particle
formation and growth? How are vapours transported aloft in deep convective clouds? What was the
baseline aerosol state of the pristine pre-industrial atmosphere, from which anthropogenic aerosol forc-
ing is evaluated? Which vapours and mechanisms are driving smog formation in polluted cities? The
Collaboration is committed to providing answers to these and other important questions with CLOUD
over the next 10 years.
Acknowledgements
The CLOUD Collaboration wishes to thank the East Area Renovation team (project leader, Sebastien
Evrard /EN-EA-AC) for maintaining essential CLOUD services (access, crane use, electricity, de-ionised
water, chilled water, counting room, etc.) to allow the CLOUD14 run to take place in fall 2019. We would
also like to thank CERN EP-DT, EN-MME, Michael Lazzaroni, Barbara Holzer (SPS/PS Coordinator)
and the CERN PS machine team for their support of CLOUD.
References
[1] CLOUD Collaboration. A study of the link between cosmic rays and clouds with a cloud chamber
at the CERN PS.
CERN-SPSC-2000-021; SPSC-P-317 (2000), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/444592>
CERN-SPSC-2000-030; SPSC-P-317-Add-1 (2000), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/462623>
CERN-SPSC-2000-041; SPSC-P-317-Add-2 (2000), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/497173>
CERN-SPSC-2006-004; SPSC-P-317-Add-3 (2006). <http://cds.cern.ch/record/923140>
17
[2] CLOUD Collaboration. CLOUD status and long-term plans.
CERN-SPSC-2014-018; SPSC-P-317-Add-4 (2014), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/1706253>
[3] CLOUD Collaboration. CLOUD’s 10-year scientific programme.
CERN-SPSC-2019-019; SPSC-P-317-Add-5 (2019), <http://cds.cern.ch/record/2676250>
CLOUD publications (2019–2021):
[4] Molteni, U., et al. Formation of highly oxygenated organic molecules from α-pinene ozonolysis:
chemical characteristics, mechanism, and kinetic model. ACS Earth Space Chem. 3, 5, 873–883
(2019).